

No. 23-914

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE ZILKA,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, TAX REVIEW BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Eastern District

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
TAX COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOAN C. ARNOLD
RANDY L. VARNER
Troutman Pepper Hamilton
Sanders LLP
100 Market Street,
Suite 200
P.O. Box 1181
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(717) 255-1117
randy.varner@troutman.com

ANDREW WEINER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL WAALKES
Kostelanetz LLP
601 New Jersey Avenue
Suite 260
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 875-8000
aweiner@kostelanetz.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT MISINTERPRETED AND MISAPPLIED <i>WYNNE</i>	4
II. THE PHILADELPHIA TAX VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	14
<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	5
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903).....	7
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	15
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	13, 14
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	6
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948)	8
<i>Clinton v. Cedar Rapids & Missouri River Railroad Co.</i> , 24 Iowa 455 (1868)	7
<i>Community Communication Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	7, 8
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	5, 9
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	2, 6–9, 14, 16
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 505 U.S. 353 (1992)	6
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Railway Co. v. Texas</i> , 210 U.S. 217 (1908).....	9

<i>General Motors Corp. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999)	14
<i>Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939)	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	4
<i>J.D. Adams Manufacturing Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938)	8
<i>Matkovich v. CSX Transportation Inc.</i> , 793 S.E.2d 888 (W. Va. 2017)	14
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 424 (1980)	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7
<i>Nippert v. City of Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946)	5, 17
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	4
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	4, 16
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	14
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	7
<i>Robbins v. Shelby County Taxing District</i> , 120 U.S. 489 (1887)	5
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	9
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	15
<i>Wisconsin v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	9

Zilka v. Tax Review Board City of Philadelphia,
304 A.3d 1153 (Pa. 2023) 9, 11, 14

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST.:

art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 4
amend. X..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat.:

§ 12-700(a)(8) 12
§ 12-700(a)(9) 12
§ 12-711(b)(2)(C) 12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54A:2-1(a)(5) 13

Phila. Code § 19-1506 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Jared Walczak, *Do Unto Others: The Case for
State Income Tax Reciprocity*, Tax
Foundation (Nov. 16, 2022)..... 13

Jim Saksa, *Wage tax relief for Philadelphians
working out of state expected, scope of
budget impact unknown*, WHYY (May 11,
2016)..... 10

The Economy League of Greater Philadelphia,
The Sterling Act: A Brief History (Mar.
1999)..... 11

THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison) 7

U.S. Census Bureau, *2022 Census of
Governments* 17
